

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**WRIT PETITION (PIL) NO. 54 of 2014**

=====

SUO MOTU....Applicant(s)

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & 18....Opponent(s)

=====

Appearance:

HCLS COMMITTEE, ADVOCATE for the Applicant(s) No. 1

SUO MOTU for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MRS KRISHNA G RAWAL, ADVOCATE for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR PRAKASH JANI, LD. Addl. Advocate General for the Opponent(s) No. 1

M/S TRIVEDI & GUPTA, ADVOCATE for the Opponent(s) No. 9

VIRAL K SHAH, ADVOCATE for the Opponent(s) No. 18

MR DEVANG VYAS, ADVOCATE for the Opponent(s) No. 18

MR MD PANDYA, ADVOCATE for the Opponent(s) No. 2 - 6

MR PRAKASH K JANI, ADVOCATE for the Opponent(s) No. 1

MR SUBRAMANIAM IYER, ADVOCATE for the Opponent(s) No. 19

MR.VARUN K.PATEL, ADVOCATE for the Opponent(s) No. 12

MS AMRITA M THAKORE, ADVOCATE for the Opponent(s) No. 7

NANAVATI ASSOCIATES, ADVOCATE for the Opponent(s) No. 8 , 10 - 11

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. JAYANT PATEL**

and

HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE VIPUL M. PANCHOLI**Date : 24/11/2015****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. JAYANT PATEL)**

1. When the matter is called out, Mr.Prakash Jani, learned Additional Advocate General appearing for

the State, Mr.Mihir Joshi, learned Sr. Counsel appearing with Ms.Amrita Thakore, learned Counsel for respondent No.7, Mr.Kunal Vyas, learned Counsel for Nanavati Associates for respondents No.8, 10 and 11, Ms.Aishwarya Reddy, learned Counsel for Trivedi and Gupta for respondent No.9, Mr.Rishin Patel, learned Counsel for Mr.Varun Patel for respondent No.12 are present.

2. Mr.Viral Shah, learned Counsel for respondent No.18 has filed leave note and Mr.Subramaniam Iyer, learned Counsel for respondent No.19 is not present.

3. The matter is of the year 2014 and 27 times the matter is rotated. Further, direction is also issued by the Apex Court to take up the matter.

4. Hence, as a last opportunity, **S. 0. to 9.12.2015** with the clarification that on that day, no leave note or sick note of any advocate shall be entertained and even if any advocate is not present, the matter shall be considered on merits, in accordance with law.

(JAYANT PATEL, ACJ.)

(VIPUL M. PANCHOLI, J.)

vinod