

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/WRIT PETITION (PIL) NO. 54 of 2014**

=====

SUO MOTU
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

HCLS COMMITTEE(4998) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
 MRS KRISHNA G RAWAL(1315) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
 SUO MOTU for the Applicant(s) No. 1
 GANDHI LAW ASSOCIATES(12275) for the Opponent(s) No. 10,11,8
 GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the Opponent(s) No. 1,13,14,15,16,17
 M/S TRIVEDI & GUPTA(949) for the Opponent(s) No. 9
 MR DIPAK R DAVE(1232) for the Opponent(s) No. 2,3,4,5,6
 MR SUBRAMANIAM IYER(2104) for the Opponent(s) No. 19
 MR.VARUN K.PATEL(3802) for the Opponent(s) No. 12
 MS AMRITA M THAKORE(3208) for the Opponent(s) No. 7
 VIRAL K SHAH(5210) for the Opponent(s) No. 18

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE
 SUNITA AGARWAL**
 and
HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE D.N.RAY

Date : 08/10/2025

ORAL ORDER
**(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA
 AGARWAL)**

In view of sick notes filed by Mr.Subramaniam Iyer and Mr. Varun K.Patel, learned advocates appearing for the respective parties, put up this matter on 15.10.2025.

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)

(D.N.RAY,J)

BINA SHAH